# **CITY OF CONCORD**

#### In the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen

## **RESOLUTION** AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, BY WAY OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM, FOR GRANT FUNDING OF AN INCIDENT COMMAND VEHICLE.

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the Concord Police Department desires to apply for grant funding through the State of New Hampshire Homeland Security Grant Program; and
WHEREAS,	the City of Concord desires to procure an Incident Command Vehicle utilizing funding provided under this grant program; and
WHEREAS,	there is funding available and the City of Concord is eligible to receive funding through the State of New Hampshire Homeland Security Grant Program; and
WHEREAS,	there is no financial match required for this grant program.

### NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that:

- 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to submit the necessary grant application documents.
- 2. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.